
   

 

   

 

 
Agenda Item No 6. 

Prosperous Places and Investments 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
23 October 2025 
 
Update on the 2026/27 – 2029/30 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
Ward(s) All 
 
Portfolios: Cllr A. Andrew – Statutory Deputy Leader – Prosperous Place and 

Investment  
                      Cllr P. Kaur - Housing Support and Resident Access 
                      Cllr G. Flint – Culture, Health and Wellbeing 
 
        
Executive Summary: 
 

An update on the 2026/27 – 2029/30 medium term financial plan was reported to 
Cabinet on 15 October 2025. This included an update on the process and timeline for 
setting a balanced budget for 2026/27 to ensure the Council meets its legal obligations. 
 

The report highlights the prevailing uncertainties regarding core funding, driven by 
government reforms to the funding formula, business rates reforms and ongoing 
economic pressures such as wage growth, inflation, and increased demand for 
statutory services which has resulted in demand pressures for 2026/27 of £63.223m. 
 
In July 2025 Cabinet approved the budget strategy for 2026/27 – 2029/30 set within 
the context of the Council Plan and the Medium-Term Financial Framework. Since July, 
officers have undertaken a detailed review of the financial assumptions and projections 
and developed a set of proposals to accurately reflect the national and local changes 
impacting on our services. The outcome of this work is a set of growth and demand 
pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 of £178.831m and operational savings of £61.822m over 
the same period. 
 

The capital programme for 2026/27 to 2029/30 has also been reviewed, with a focus 
on optimising limited internal resources and leveraging external funding, including 
£100.466m in grant-funded projects. The report to Cabinet in October contained the 
capital programme for 2026/27 to 2029/30 totalling £177.961m over the 4 years, of 
which £77.495m is funded from the council’s own resources (funded by capital receipts 
and borrowing) and externally funded schemes of £100.466m (funded by capital 
grants). 
 
The next steps in the process will be the receipt of The Autumn Budget/ Statement 
which is scheduled for 26 November 2025, and the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement expected to be announced in mid-December with the receipt of the 
final Local Government Finance Settlement late January/ early February 2026. Any 
material change required to the savings, growth and demand pressures or capital 
programme following these announcements that relate to services within the remit of 



   

 

   

 

this committee will be reported back to the committee before the final recommendation 
of the budget to Council in February 2026. 
 
This report provides an extract of the revenue savings proposals and growth and 
demand pressures for 2026/27 – 2029/30, which fall within the remit of the Prosperous 
Places and Investments Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. It also 
provides a summary of the capital programme for schemes within the remit of this 
Committee. 
 

Feedback from the Committee on the revenue and capital proposals to date will be 
reported back to Cabinet in January 2026 for consideration. 
 

The final budget will be considered by Cabinet on 11 February 2026 for 
recommendation to Council on 26 February 2026. Any changes to revenue and capital 
budget proposals as a result of equality and health impact assessments and 
consultation will also be fed into the final budget report. 
 

Reason for scrutiny: 
 

To enable consultation of the revenue and capital budget proposals for services within 
the remit of this Committee. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

That: 
1. The Committee are recommended to consider the revenue budget proposals 

to date as attached that relate to the remit of this committee as shown in 
Appendices 1 and 2, and that feedback will be presented to Cabinet in 
January 2026. 

 

2. A further report may be required to this committee if any material changes to 
the proposals relate to services within the committee’s remit. Scrutiny 
Overview and Governance Committee will be consulted on all significant 
changes.  
 

3. The Committee are recommended to consider the capital schemes included 
in the capital programme attached that relate to the remit of this committee 
as shown in Appendices 3 and 4, and that feedback will be presented to 
Cabinet in January 2026. 
  

Background papers: 
 

Various financial working papers. 
 
Resource and legal considerations: 
 

Cabinet on 15 October 2025 were presented with a list of revenue savings proposals 
for consultation and a list of growth and demand pressures, along with a capital 
programme over the period 2026/27 to 2029/30. 
 

The full Cabinet report can be accessed at the following link: 



   

 

   

 

 

Cabinet 15 October 2025 Update on the 2026/27 - 2029/30 Medium Term 
Financial Plan  
Savings proposals 

 

The current budget proposals include £28.244m of savings to be delivered for 
2026/27. There is also £12.486m identified for 2027/28, £17.086m for 2028/29 and 
£4.005m for 2029/30. Savings are classified into two categories: 

  
1. Policy Proposals - which require an Executive decision to proceed, and which 

will be referred for public consultation and equality and health impact 
assessment. There are no policy savings within the proposals for 2026/27 to 
2029/30. 
 

2. Operational Proposals – savings which officers have delegations to implement; 
examples include restructures, back-office savings, operational efficiencies. 
These total £28.244m in 2026/27 (£61.822m over the four years to 2029/30). 

 

Some proposals require investment to support delivery. Such investment will only be 
allocated if the relevant saving proposal is included within Cabinet’s final budget 
report in February 2026, once consultation and equality and health impact 
assessments has concluded. 
 

Those savings proposals relating to the remit of this Committee are shown at 
Appendix 1 and total £3.418m over 4 years. 
 
Growth and demand proposals 
 
The current budget includes £63.223m of growth and demand for 2026/27. There is 
also £38.525m identified for 2027/28, £41.468m for 2028/29 and £35.615m for 
2029/30. 
 
Those growth and demand proposals relating to the remit of this Committee are 
shown at Appendix 2 and total £1.002m over 4 years. 
 

The following table summarises the net change in the budget position by Directorate 
for 2026/27. 
 

Directorate 

Growth and 
Demand 

Pressures 

Savings Net 

£m £m £m 

Adult Social Care and Public Health 22.767 (9.357) 13.410 

Children's Services and Education 21.274 (8.639) 12.635 

Economy, Environment and Communities 4.060 (2.673) 1.387 

Resources and Transformation 1.270 (0.590) 0.680 

Central / Capital Financing* 13.852 (6.985) 6.867 

Total Net Growth and Demand 
Pressures by Directorate 

63.223 (28.244) 34.979 

https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/Cmis/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=j41RYR059mMbA4XS%2fNHW396pDtMQzCto%2boE39tQWHNzXKbM9Y8Jw%2fQ%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/Cmis/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=j41RYR059mMbA4XS%2fNHW396pDtMQzCto%2boE39tQWHNzXKbM9Y8Jw%2fQ%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d


   

 

   

 

*Central growth and demand pressures includes £11.778m of pay and pension costs which will be 
allocated to services following a detailed review of salary budget requirements. 

 
 
Capital Programme 

 

The draft capital programme for 2026/27 totals £66.664m. It sets out capital 
investment funded from the council’s own resources of £25.063m (funded by capital 
receipts and borrowing) and externally funded schemes of £41.601m (funded by 
capital grants). In addition, the report sets out a further three years of indicative 
proposals to 2029/30 of £111.297m. 
 

There are £35.803m council funded schemes relating to the remit of this Committee 
as shown in Appendix 3 and a further £27.449m external funded schemes as shown 
in Appendix 4. 
 

Contact Officers: 
Dave Brown - Executive Director, Economy, Housing and Growth 

01922 653478,  dave.brown@walsall.gov.uk 
 
Ross Hutchinson – Deputy Director of Finance – Deputy 151 Officer 
 01922 658411,  ross.hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk   

 
 

mailto:dave.brown@walsall.gov.uk
mailto:ross.hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk


   

 

   

 

Appendix 1: Detailed Summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30 relating to the remit of this Committee 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

 (£) 
2027/28 

 (£) 
2028/29 

 (£) 
2029/30 

 (£) 
Total 

Economy, Environment and Communities  

OP53 Additional income from the bistro services (35,447) 0 0 0 (35,447) 

OP54 Reduce cleaning frequency by 25% within council buildings & deletion of vacant posts (141,154) 0 0 0 (141,154) 

OP55 
Revised caretaking model to an “open, lock, and mobile infrastructure technicians” 
approach to replace dedicated caretakers 

(110,263) 0 0 0  (110,263) 

OP56 Active Living Centres - Leisure review and health initiatives (102,501) (92,010) (78,090) 0 (272,601) 

OP57 
Leisure review and health initiatives – Reduce community programmes or seek 
alternative funding 

(165,000) 0 0 0 (165,000) 

OP58 Increase parking charges by 20% (full year effect of 2025/26 saving) (20,000) 0 0 0  (20,000) 

OP60 Increase in fees and charges (158,278) (161,519) (176,402) (168,124) (664,323) 

OP61 Walsall New Art Gallery – reduce opening hours by 3 hours a week (22,000) 0 0 0  (22,000) 

OP62 Review of the council's cultural offer (100,000) (100,000) (200,000) 0 (400,000) 

OP63 Arts & events income - increased ticket sales (25,000) (25,000) 0 0 (50,000) 

OP64 Reduction in running costs as a result of rationalising the council's property portfolio (150,000) 0 0 0 (150,000) 

OP65 
Rental income from Park Place and Lex site (fall out of a one off saving in 2025/26 as a 
result of temporary regeneration projects) 

0 400,000 0 0  400,000 

OP66 Corporate Landlord - property portfolio savings through disposals and rental income (44,000) 0 0 0 (44,000) 

OP67 
Corporate Landlord - reduction in heating costs through use of sensors and staff 
education to reduce building temperatures 

(17,000) 0 0 0 (17,000) 

OP68 Income from introduction of electrical vehicle charging points  (241,000) (326,000) (459,000) 0 (1,026,000) 

OP72 Operational efficiencies within cleaning and caretaking (200,000) 0 0 0 (200,000) 

OP73 Energy forecast - based on current operations  (475,000) 0 0 0  (475,000) 

OP74 Saddlers Centre - income generation 0 0 0 (25,200)  (25,200) 

Total Economy, Environment and Communities (2,006,643) (304,529) (913,492) (193,324) (3,417,988) 



   

 

   

 

Appendix 2: Detailed summary of Growth and Demand pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 relating to the remit of this Committee 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

 (£) 
2027/28 

 (£) 
2028/29 

 (£) 
2029/30 

 (£) Total 

Resources and Transformation  

46 Reduction in housing benefit administration grant 21,820 50,843 47,585 44,534 164,782 

48 
Additional resource for preventative work to help reduce homelessness 
and the use of bed & breakfast 

58,978 0 0 0 58,978 

Total Resources and Transformation 80,798 50,843 47,585 44,534 223,760 

Economy, Environment and Communities 

55 
Saddlers Centre - regeneration project temporary impact on income 
generation 

717,800 (37,800) (682,000) 2,000 0 

57 APAS AGILE Planning IT contract 64,000 0 0 0  64,000 

58 Core funding of housing team 0 84,673 128,794 81,827 295,294 

59 Core funding of regeneration and development team 345,164 0 0 0 345,164 

74 Resource to deliver the electrical vehicle charging point programme 73,745 0 0 0  73,745 

Total Economy, Environment and Communities 1,200,709 46,873 (553,206) 83,827 778,203 

Grand Total 1,281,507 97,716 (505,621) 128,361 1,001,963 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 

   

 

Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 – Council Funded Schemes relating to the remit of this Committee 

Description 
2026/27 

 (£) 
2027/28 

 (£) 
2028/29 

 (£) 
2029/30 

 (£) Total 

Economy, Environment and Communities 

 Funding to support essential works including health and safety, and other 
projects that cannot be programmed at the start of the year. - 1: Asbestos 
removal - the authority is required by legislation to manage asbestos within its 
properties and to remove to comply with health & safety legislation.  2: Statutory 
testing of gas and electrical systems in buildings.  3: Control of Legionella - 
statutory requirement to test all water systems and undertake upgrades and 
improvements as required.  4: Fire Risk Assessment - statutory requirement to 
ensure compliance with health & safety.  5: Demolition of redundant buildings to 
provide saleable assets and increase market value of sites.  6: General repair & 
maintenance of buildings, historic buildings, aiding relocations.  7: Self-insured 
property damage – insurance excess.  8: Risk Management - unforeseeable 
events. 

2,163,848 2,260,429 2,361,909 2,468,560 9,254,746 

Health Through Warmth - Tackling fuel poverty - To help provide a safety net 
for those who cannot access other funding sources and is available as a loan 
charged on the individuals’ property that is repaid upon sale or relevant transfer 
of their home.  For this sum per year, it could offer 28 new boiler systems and 
25 boiler repairs. Also helps secure continued investment from external 
agencies in tackling fuel poverty and excess winter deaths in the borough.  

75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 300,000 

Temporary accommodation capital maintenance 599,424 572,581 199,792  0 1,371,797 

Future High Streets Fund - To invest in Walsall to deliver a much-needed boost 
to our high street at this challenging time (external funding announced by 
MHCLG). The works include the refurbishment of the Saddlers Centre including 
the transformation of the public realm area from the centre to the bus station 
with additional works to the train station concourse.  This will be part of the 
transformative investment in Walsall Town Centre around the rail and bus 
stations 

11,643,825 5,253,759 1,549,801  0 18,447,385 



   

 

   

 

Description 
2026/27 

 (£) 
2027/28 

 (£) 
2028/29 

 (£) 
2029/30 

 (£) 
Total 

Development team structure - The development team structure is currently a 
team leader and 4 officers. Capitalising posts will enable further capacity to be 
introduced to the team to support delivery of the pipeline 

327,649 327,649 327,649 327,649 1,310,596 

Other schemes carried forward from previous years requiring completion - 
Saddlers - car park surfacing works, electric vehicle charging, changing places 
and toilets plus further capital works to units during/post connected gateway 
scheme 

150,000  0  0  0 150,000 

 Total Economy, Environment and Communities 14,959,746 8,489,418 4,514,151 2,871,209 30,834,524 

Resources and Transformation 

Aids and Adaptations / Preventative Adaptations/ Supporting Independence - 
This project directly supports: 1. Statutory requirement to provide Disabled 
Facility Grants (DFGs) this includes enabling the council to provide a 
continuous service rather than as some councils do in terms of stock-piling 
enquiries till new grant allocations are made to them.  2. Provision of 
maintenance of lifts and hoists. 3. Minor adaptation works.  4. Domestic 
electrical safety.  

1,242,000 1,242,000 1,242,000 1,242,000 4,968,000 

Total Resources and Transformation 1,242,000 1,242,000 1,242,000 1,242,000 4,968,000 

Grand Total 16,201,746 9,731,418 5,756,151 4,113,209 35,802,524 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 

   

 

Appendix 4: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Externally funded schemes relating to the remit of this Committee 

Description 
2026/27 

 (£) 
2027/28 

 (£) 
2028/29 

 (£) 
2029/30 

 (£) Total 

Economy, Environment and Communities  

Levelling Up Fund - £20 million announced on 19 January 2022 by the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (now MHCLG), to 
kickstart the delivery of over 500 new homes connecting local people in 
Willenhall to jobs, parks and new rail station. 

3,992,322  0 0 0  3,992,322 

Willenhall Masterplan - Land and Property Investment Fund (LPIF) funding - 
£3.2m of LPIF funding as part-funding for the Willenhall Masterplan project to 
kickstart the delivery of over 500 new homes connecting local people in 
Willenhall jobs, parks and new rail station. 

3,200,000 0 0 0  3,200,000 

Music Services capital grant 63,606 0 0 0 63,606 

Total Economy, Environment and Communities 7,255,928 0 0 0 7,255,928 

Resources and Transformation 

Town Deal - Bloxwich Towns Deal  4,410,816 0 0 0  4,410,816 

Disabled Facilities Grant - This project directly supports the council’s statutory 
requirement to provide disabled facility grants (DFGs).  The project has a direct 
positive impact on the number and subsequent varied costs to the council from 
the increasing level of demand for home adaptations. 

3,945,553 3,945,553 3,945,553 3,945,553  15,782,212 

Total Resources and Transformation 8,356,369 3,945,553 3,945,553 3,945,553  20,193,028 

Grand Total 15,612,297 3,945,553 3,945,553 3,945,553 27,448,956 

 


